tion by publication in a newspaper, if there be one in the town, city or village, once a week for three successive weeks, and if there be none, by posting such notice in three public places therein.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 6, 1927.

No. 424, A.]

[Published August 10, 1927.

## CHAPTER 511.

- AN ACT to enable boards of school directors in cities of the first class to request moneys by taxation for the erection of school buildings, in addition to moneys derived from the sale of school bonds.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Whenever the board of school directors in any city of the first class, however incorporated, shall deem it necessary by resolution adopted by two-thirds of the membership elect, to provide moneys for the purchase of school sites or for the erection of school buildings and additions to school buildings, or both, which shall be in addition to any moneys received or which may be received from the sale of bonds, said board of school directors may send a communication to the common council of such city stating the amount of funds so needed; and upon receipt of such request from the said board of school directors, it shall be and hereby is made the duty of said common council to levy and collect a tax upon all property, real and personal, in such city subject to taxation in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes are levied and collected, which shall be equal to the amount of money so required by the said board of school directors, and such tax or taxes shall be in addition to all other taxes which the city is authorized to levy. The tax so levied shall not. in any one year, exceed one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in such city subject to taxation. No such school board shall make such request in more than five consecutive years. Such tax shall not be levied or collected, nor shall such board of school directors

have authority to require the levy and collection of such tax, as provided in this section, until after the question of the levy and collection of such tax shall have been submitted to the qualified electors of such city at some regular election, and shall have been favorably voted upon by a majority of those voting upon such question at such election. One such referendum approving such levy shall authorize the school board to make such request for a period of five consecutive years.

No such tax for the school construction fund for the construction of new school buildings or for the purchase of school sites shall be collected in the year 1928, which shall be in excess of the tax for such purpose collected in the calendar year 1927.

SECTION 2. Whenever such tax shall have been levied and collected for five years consecutively, no such tax as provided in this section shall again be levied until an interval of two years shall have elapsed, nor until the electors of such city shall again have directed.such levy and collection by an affirmative vote of a majority of those voting on such question at some regular or special election.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of the preceding section are repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 6, 1927.

No. 449, A.]

Published August 10, 1927.

ſ

## CHAPTER 512.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 201.59 of the statutes, relating to fire protection furnished by cities, villages and towns to other municipalities and the distribution of department dues.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 201.59 of the statutes is amended to read: (201.59) (1) (a) Every city or village or town containing an unincorporated village, having or maintaining a regularly organized fire department, as hereinafter provided, shall be entitled, for the support and maintenance of